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Gordon Coleman

Environmental Health Services
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Underground Storage Tank Removal Report for Gill Tract, UC Berkeley
References: 1) Chu—Spencer, 9/3/97 2) Spencer—Coleman 9/15/97

Dear Mr. Colemar:

Enclosed is the report entitled "University of California, Berkeley, Gill Tract Research Facility, Albany, California,”
prepared by International Technology Corporation under contract with the University. This report documents the
August 15, 1997 removal of two underground fuel storage tanks at the Gill Tract and the subsequent soil and
water sampling which was completed on August 20, 1997. Ms. Eva Chu of your office inspected the removal and
sampling activities. Contaminated soil and storm runoff water were removed from the site and sent for offsite
disposal as documented in the report. An unauthorized release report was sent to your office on September 3,
1997 (Reference 1).

We received your Notice of Responsibility dated September 15, 1997 (Reference 2) placing the site in the Local
Oversight Program. Please note that the parties responsible for investigation and cleanup of the site are the
Regents of the University of California and the University of California, Berkeley, College of Natural Resources;
consequently, please change the name of the Responsible Party to the Regents of the University of California. In
my capacity as Director of the Office of Environment, Health & Safety, I assist the campus (and therefore, the
Regents) in their compliance with applicable requirements. For this site, I will work with Gordon Rausser, Dean
of the College of Natural Resources, and your representative, Pam Evans, to ensure that proper corrective action
is completed.

If you need further information, please contact Karl Hans (643-9574) or Anna Moore (643-9518).
Sincerely,

SMM = AAAUN

Susan L. Spencer

Director
SLS:tn
Enclosure
cc Pam Evans, Alameda County Environmental Health Services

Eva Chu, Inspector, Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Steve Schwartz, IT Corporation

Ron Kiriaze, Associate Director, Utilities & Central Services, Physical Plant-Campus Services
Horace Mitchell, Ph.D., Vice Chancellor—Business and Administrative Services
Gordon Rausser, Dean, College of Natural Resources

Karl Hans, EH&S
Anna Moore, EH&S
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1.0 Introduction

IT Corporation (IT) has prepared this report documenting the action steps taken to clean,
remove and dispose of one, 500-gallon diesel underground storage tank (UST) and one, 500-
gallon gasoline UST from the University of California, Berkeley (UC Berkeley), Gill Tract
Research Facility, Albany, California (Figures 1). Supporting data and field activities
involved with the tank removal procedures at this site are detailed in this document.

This report also documents the soil and ground water sampling activities completed at the
project site to determine the extent of residual hydrocarbons present in the stockpiled soils
and the floor and sidewalls of the UST excavations.

1.1 Site Background and History

The Gill Tract Research facility (the site) is located adjacent to the southwest corner of the
intersection of Marin and San Pablo Avenue in Albany, California. The tanks were located
directly east and adjacent to the Maintenance Building (Figure 2). During conversations with
UC Berkeley personnel, it is unclear as to exactly when the USTs were installed on site.
However, on-site staff postulated that the tanks were probably installed during the mid 1940’s
or early 1950’s.

1.2 Permits

The permit required to remove the UST from the project site was procured on 4 August 1997
(APPENDIX A). The permit was issued by Ms. Eva Chu, a Hazmat Specialist with the
Alameda County Health Agency, Division of Environmental Protection, Department of
Environmental Health.

The UC Berkeley Fire Marshal (Fire Prevention Division) and City of Albany Fire
Department were notified of the tank removal activities. A representative from each
department was present during the actual removal process. No official permit was issued.

1.3 Scope of Work
The following scope of work was completed from 1 August through 15 September 1997:

1)} Permits were obtained from the County of Alameda.



2) A site specific Work Plan and Health & Safety Plan was prepared to document
all work procedures, proposed laboratory analysis, emergency procedures, and
health and safety protocol.

3) All on-site utilities were located and marked by Subtronics, Inc. a licensed
underground utility locator from Concord, California.

4) The tank piping and associated pumps were disconnected.

5) A total of 100 gallons of residual product and tank rinsate was pumped into two
55-gallon drums. The drums were transported under California Uniform Hazardous
Waste #96833643 to Rollins, a State permitted facility in Los Angeles, California
for disposal.

6) The tanks were unearthed, rendered inert and transported under a Uniform
Hazardous Waste Manifest to Erickson Inc., a State Certified disposal/recycle
facility in Richmond, California.

7) Confirmatory soil samples were obtained for laboratory analysis from the floor
of the diesel tank excavation and the associated stockpile.

8) Confirmatory soil samples were obtained for laboratory analysis from the floor
and side walls of the gasoline tank excavation and the associated stockpile.

9) A ground water sample was obtained from the floor of the gasoline UST pit and
submitted for laboratory analysis.

10) Excavation soils were stockpiled and protected with visqueen pending receipt
of the results of the confirmation sampling.

11) Tank piping was cut and capped at the excavation limit.

12) Following receipt of the laboratory analytical data, all of the excavated soils
associated with the diesel tank were placed back in to the tank pit. The floor of the
gasoline tank excavation was over-excavated approximately two feet (ft).

13) Approximately 40 tons of soils obtained from the gasoline tank excavation
were profiled, loaded and transported under a Non-Hazardous Bill of Lading to TPS
Technologies Soil Recycling, a State licensed recycle facility located in Richmond,

‘California.

14) The excavations were backfilled in six-inch lifts, compacted to 95% or better
(verified by soil density tests), with clean imported Class II Aggregate Base and
refinished with a four-inch thick asphalt surface and sealant material.
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2.0 Field Investigative Procedures

The following sections detail the field procedures that were initiated to remove and dispose of
the USTs and sample the tank excavations and associated stockpiles.

2.1 Tank Removal

Prior to initiating the site activities, a utility survey was completed by Subtronic, Inc. a State
licensed utility surveyor located in Concord, California. A steam line location was verified
and various storm water pipe locations were marked that enter a storm water collection sump
adjacent to the gasoline tank. A clay drainage pipe was located directly over the gasoline
tank.

IT excavation activities began on 13 August 1997, with the disconnection of the associated
tank pumps, vent and product lines. The three-inch clay pipe/French-drain storm water
drainage system was dismantled. The tank contents were pumped out of each UST into DOT
approved 55-gallon drums for appropriate disposal by UC Berkeley personnel. The tanks
were unearthed and the soils associated with each tank were independently placed on
visqueen and kept separate pending receipt of the confirmatory laboratory analysis.

On 15 August 1997, IT personnel removed a single walled, steel 500-gallon diesel and a
single walled, steel 500-gallon gasoline UST from the project site. Each tank was rendered
inert, inspected by IT and UC Berkeley personnel, Alameda County and the City of Albany
Fire Department officials, and transported under State of California Uniform Hazardous Waste
Manifest #96836283 to Erickson Environmental, Inc. a State certified tank recycling facility
in Richmond, California (APPENDIX B). Each tank was inerted with approximately 50
pounds of dry ice (solid carbon dioxide). Prior to removal, the lower explosive limit (LEL)
associated with the diesel and gasoline tank was verified to be 3% and 2%, respectively. In
each tank, the oxygen content stabilized at approximately 1%.

Following the removal from the excavation, each UST was visually inspected by Ms. Eva
Chu, a Hazmat Specialist with the Alameda County Health Agency, Division of
Environmental Protection, Department of Environmental Health, Ms. Anna Moore with the



UC Berkeley Office of Environment, Health & Safety, and IT personnel. The UST was
scraped with a blade shovel to remove soil that had adhered to the walls and tank bottom.
This permitted on-site personnel to properly inspect the tank integrity. It was noted that the
gasoline tank contained a hole approximately two-inches in diameter adjacent to the vent pipe
and numerous holes up to one-inch in diameter on the product line. The diesel tank did not
contain any visible holes, cracks, or corrosion on its sides, bottom or top.

Selected photographs of the tank removal activities are shown in APPENDIX C.

2.2 Gasoline Tank Excavation

The gasoline UST had visibly impacted the surrounding soils with residual hydrocarbons.
The floor was excavated approximately two to three ft past the original tank bottom grade to
a depth of approximately nine ft. Soil sample analysis confirmed that residual levels of
hydrocarbons remained in the excavation. There was some residual material visible on the
western sidewall at approximately eight to nine ft below ground surface (bgs). As a result of
the location of the material with respect to the adjacent structure, IT Personnel were not able
to removed this material from the excavation.

IT returned to the site on 20 August 1997, to further over-excavate the floor of the tank pit.
As a result of out-of-season storm activity and the removal of the French drain, the
excavation was filled with storm water. Universal Engineering was contracted to pump the
storm water from the excavation and transport the material for recycle to Seaport Petroleum
Corporation, a State certified recycling facility in Redwood City, California. Approximately
1,600 galions of water was removed from the excavation. Following removal of the storm
water, IT over-excavated the floor surface to approximately 11.5 ft bgs. Ground water was
encountered in the excavation at approximately 11 feet bgs. The final excavation dimensions
were approximately 12 ft long by 6 ft 7-inches wide x 11.5 ft deep. Side wall soil samples
were obtained from the northeast and southwest corners of the tank excavation at a depth of
approximately 10 ft.

Following receipt of the laboratory analysis on the confirmatory sidewall samples, permission
was granted from the Alameda County Health Department to backfill and restore the site.
Approximately 20 tons of drain rock was placed in the excavation to one ft above the ground
water elevation. Imported Caltrans specification Class II Aggregate Base was immediately



placed back in to the excavation. Soils were compacted to 95% in six-inch lifts and re-
surfaced with a layer of four-inch asphalt and sealant material. BSK, a soils engineering firm
located in Pleasanton, California was utilized to verify the compaction on the excavation. A
copy of the soil density report is included as APPENDIX D.

2.3 Diesel Tank Excavation

The diesel tank excavation was completed without incident on 13 August 1997. The tank
integrity did not appear to have been compromised. However, a faint hydrocarbon odor was
associated with the excavated soils. Upon receipt of confirmatory laboratory analysis on soil
samples obtained from the excavation floor and stockpile samples, Ms. Chu did not require
further over-excavation and gave permission to backfill the excavation with the excavated
soils. The final excavation dimensions were approximately 11 ft long x 6 ft wide x 8.5 ft
deep. Approximately 8 tons of clean, imported backfill was added to the excavation. Soils
were compacted to 95% in six-inch lifts and re-surfaced with a layer of four-inch asphalt and
sealant material.

Copies of the compaction testing are included as APPENDIX D.

2.4 Sampling Rationale and Procedures

Initially, one confirmatory tank floor s0il sampie was obtained from the floor of each tank
excavation (Figure 2). One sample was obtained beneath the product line of the diesel tank.
One soil sample was obtained from beneath the vent line and hole associated with the
gasoline tank. One, four-point composite sample was obtained from each stockpile. All
sampling activities were performed under the supervision and direction of Ms. Chu.

Based on the results of the laboratory analysis associated with the gasoline tank, IT was
instructed by Ms. Chu to over-excavate the bottom of the excavation. The bottom of the
excavation was encountered at 11.5 ft, approximately six-inches below the static ground water
level. In order to help define the lateral extent of the hydrocarbon migration, a soil sample
was obtained from the northeast and southwest side wall approximately one ft above the static
water level.

Based on the visual condition of the excavation and laboratory analysis associated with the
diesel tank pit, no further soil sampling or over-excavation work was required.



The site activities generated two, ten cubic yard stockpiles immediately adjacent to the
excavation. IT personnel obtained two, four-point composite soil samples from the stockpiles
and submitted them for laboratory analysis. Following receipt of the composite sample
obtained from the diesel tank stockpile, Ms. Chu requested that an additional discrete soil
sample be obtained from the diesel tank to verify its acceptability to be placed back into the
excavation.

Soil samples for chemical analysis were collected from the floor of the tank excavation in
thin-walled brass tubes, six-inches long with an outside diameter of two-inches. The tubes
were driven into undisturbed in the front area of the backhoe bucket. Stockpile soil samples
were driven by hand, into undisturbed soil at four random points, six-inches below the
exposed surface of the pile. The brass tube was immediately trimmed and capped with
Teflon liners and plastic end caps. All of the samples were immediately labelled and placed
into a cooler to cool the sample to a maximum temperature of four degrees Celsius for
delivery, under chain of custody protocol, to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. a State certified
laboratory in Martinez, California for analysis.

Utilizing a dedicated Teflon bailer, a discrete ground water sample was obtained from the
gasoline excavation and decanted into two, 40 milliliter (ml) sample containers preserved with
HCL. All sample bottles were supplied and prepared by the laboratory. Care was taken to
ensure that there no head space was present in the sample containers. The samples were
transported to McCampbell Analytical under the same procedures discussed above.

These procedures minimize the potential for volatilization of volatile organic compounds
(VOCs) prior to chemical analysis.

2.5 Disposal

Based on the results of the laboratory analysis, approximately 40 tons of impacted soils
associated with the gasoline tank were loaded and transported under a Non-Hazardous Waste
Manifest to TPS Technologies Soil Recycling in Richmond, California.

Universal Engineering transported 1,600 gallons of rain water, collected in the gasoline
excavation, to Seaport Petroleum Corporation, a recycling facility in Redwood City,
California.



Tank contents and rinsate were collected in DOT approved 55-gallon drums and transported
under California Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest #96833643 to Rollins Environmental
Services, a State permitted facility in Los Angeles, California. Disposal and transportation of
this material was arranged by UC Berkeley personnel.

Copies of the Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest, Hazardous Waste Manifest and the Bill of
Lading are included in APPENDIX B.

3.0 Laboratory Analytical Procedures

3.1 Soil Samples

One soil sample was obtained from the floor of the diesel tank excavation. A total of
three soil samples were obtained from the gasoline excavation, one floor and two sidewail
samples. One composite soil stockpile sample was obtained from each stockpile and an
additional discrete sample was obtained from the diesel stockpile.

The samples associated with the diesel excavation and the stockpiles were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d), total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g),
fuel components benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, and xylene (BTEX) by EPA method
5030/8020, and total lead by EPA Method 6010. All samples were analyzed for methyl tert-
butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020.

Samples obtained from the gasoline excavation and stockpile were sampled for TPH-g,
BTEX, MTBE, and total lead.

3.2 Ground Water Samples
A ground water sample was obtained from the gasoline tank excavation. The sample was
analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, and BTEX.



4.0 Laboratory Analytical Results.

4.1 Tank Excavation Soil Sampies

4.1.1 Dlesel Soll Samples

The tank excavation soil sample obtained from the floor of the diesel tank excavation did not
contain any analyzed chemical constituents above the method detection limits (MDLs). The
diesel stockpile contained 240 mg/kg TPH-d, 8.1 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) TPH-g,
0.007 mg/kg ethylbenzene, 0.027 mg/kg xylenes and 9.6 mg/kg total lead. The discrete soil
sample obtained from the stockpile contained 130 TPH-d, 8.7 TPH-g, 0.011 mg/kg
ethylbenzene, and 0.048 mg/kg xylenes. Benzene and MTBE were not encountered above the
MDL.

4.1.2 Gasoline Soil Samples

The initial soil sample obtained from the floor of the gasoline tank excavation contained

900 mg/kg TPH-g, 3.0 mg/kg benzene, 6.2 mg/kg ethylbenzene, and 9.7 mg/kg total lead.
TPH-d or MTBE was not detected above the MDL. The southwest side wall sample
contained 300 mg/kg TPH-g, 0.44 mg/kg benzene, 0.63 mg/kg toluene, 1.7 ethylbenzene, and
1.9 mg/kg xylene. The northeast sidewall sample contained 1.0 mg/kg TPH-g, 0.047 mg/kg
benzene, 0.017 mg/kg toluene, 0.006 ethylbenzene, and 0.022 mg/kg xylene.

4.1.3 Ground Water Sample
The ground water sample obtained from the gasoline tank excavation contained 7,400 micro

grams per kilogram (ug/kg) TPH-g, 760 ug/kg TPH-d, 1,200 ug/kg benzene, 260 ug/kg
toluene, 130 ug/kg ethylbenzene, and 370 ug/kg xylenes.

Results of all of the laboratory analytical data are included in Table 1. Laboratory analytical
reports and chain of custody documentation are contained in APPENDIX E.



5.0 Conclusion and Recommendations.

5.1 Conclusion

On the basis of the visual condition of the diesel tank excavation, laboratory analysis of the
excavation floor and stockpile soil samples, it appears that the tank has not significantly
impacted the surrounding environment. The soil stockpiles did contain concentrations of
residual hydrocarbons that may be attributed to tank overspill and pump or line seal leaks.

Site observations and analytical data confirmed that the gasoline tank appeared to have
impacted the immediate area of the excavation. Following over-excavation activities, the
northwest side wall soil sample confirmed that only 1 ppm TPH-g and 0.047 ppm benzene
were present in this area of the excavation. The southwest side wall sample contained
elevated residual TPH-g and benzene at 300 ppm and (.44 ppm, respectively.

5.2 Recommendations

As a result of the excavation floor soil sample results associated with the southwest area of
the gasoline tank excavation, it is our understanding that the Alameda County will require
additional subsurface investigation work to help determine the lateral extent or migration of
the hydrocarbons. Based on the relatively clean condition of the diesel tank excavation, it
would be prudent to focus the activities in the assumed down gradient direction towards the
south southwest within ten feet of the gasoline tank excavation.

6.0 Disclaimer.
The statements, opinions and conclusions contained in this report are based solely upon the
services performed by IT Corporation (IT) as described in this report and the Scope of Work
as established for the report by Client’s budgetary and time constraints and the terms and
conditions of the agreement with Client. In performing these services and preparing the
report, IT relied upon the work and information provided by others, including public agencies,
whose information is not guaranteed by I'T Corporation.

In addition, Client has been advised and understands that the absence of contamination in one
location does not necessarily preciude the finding of contamination in other locations that
were not investigated in preparing this report.



This report is intended for the Client’s sole and exclusive use and not for the benefit of others
and may not be used or relied upon by others. The findings of the report are limited to those
specifically expressed in the report and no other representations or warranties are given by IT
and no additional conclusions should be reached or representations relied on other that those
gxpressly stated in the report and as limited by IT Terms and Conditions.
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TABLE |
CONFIRMATORY SAMPLING RESULTS
Gill Tract Research Facility
Albany, California

August, 1997
SAMPLE TPH-g TPH-d Total Lead Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes MTBE
LD. (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/Kg)

Method 8015 Method 8015 Method 6010  Method 8020 Method 8020 Method 8020 Method 8020 Method 8020

Tank Floor Excavation Samples
Diesel Floor ND<1.0 ND<1.0  Not Analyzed ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
Gasoline Floor %00 Not Analyzed 9.7 3.0 ND<0.05 6.2 17 ND<17
Gasoline Floor-SW 300 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed 0.44 0.63 1.7 19 Not Analyzed
Gasoline Fioor-NE 1.0 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed 0.047 0.017 0.006 0.022 Not Analyzed
Diesel Stockpile 8.1 230 9.6 ND<1.0 ND«<1.0 0.007 0.027 ND<1.0
Composite 1
Diesel Stockpile 2 8.7 130 Not Analyzed ND<1.0 ND<1.0 0.011 0.048 ND<1.0
Discrete
Gagoline Stockpile 24 Not Analyzed 82 0.036 0.13 0.092 0.58 ND<0.4
Composite
SAMPLE TPH-g TPH-d Total Lead Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
LD, ug/L ug/l ug/L (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L)

Method 8015 Method 8015 _Method 6010 Method 8020  Method 8020 Method 8020 Method 8020 Method 8020

Ground Water_Sample

Excavation Water 7,400 760 Not Analyzed 1,200 260 130 an Not Analyzed
Sample

ND<0.05 =Non-Detect. The chemical constituent is below the Method Detection Limit (MDL).
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10.

%

Contractor 2 N C ou~\re -~ \r\ e&-
Address ___uses Letl e o Q>\-»cs
City _ MarNiney | OA ' - Phone S\ -~332-Hyig

(.rc»\e
License Type® B LA flg\.-:eakos : ID# B2l

*Effective January 1,. 1992, Buginess and Professional Code Sectlion 7058.7 requireg pe.
contractors to also hold Hazardous Waste Cartifi.cation issued by the State Contragt
License Board. l

Consultant (if applicable) i% Codret. T Ao\l »
Address L3S . Cercmece Mhod

city, state ___ (Masrl\inez . A Phone _S\O~%32~4~($

. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Name Ms, B Thoove ' Title _Maz: Maleray; Spesial y
Company __\Jwmwersil\y CoMborava, (hechae, (Ewnes)

Phone SO 64 -GS B

Number of. ﬁpde;ground tanks being closed with this plan _Two (9.}

Length of piping being removed under this plan _Less Maan 2CCeoh

Total number of underground tanks at this fac:.l:.ty (**confirmed w:
owner or operator) r*

State Regz.stered Hazardous Waste\Transporters/Fac:.l:.t:.es (see
instructions).

Underground storage tanks must bg handled as hazardous waste **
a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
Name C..,u% seen Coasisamemenkat,  EPA I.D. No. CAQRGE e T4
Hauler License No. CRAMA - License Exp. Date 'SJ\:)‘O\?
Address. _ ©®%C S. A\t Ocenww
city Nt . State ¢ Zip _ARSEL

-

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

wevoteen Cnoinaynendel EPA IDE _ CAOAL@ElAE
Address __ LBRO Somdn Qvt._ A
city _ Deace : State _C®  zip _ AMILT

. Name _

rev 4/6/95 -2 -
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-

c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name _ ¢ receSOAN  Tmc

Haulexr License No. o0 \A
Address : 2SS Conro-COalecn Ad
city _ QR iMvmonad

EPA I.D. No. CAO CoqyLL

License Exp. Date My NLE

———

State _CA _ zip _AYBO\

d) Tank and Piping Disposal ‘Site

Name _ Lrideson . T . EPA I.D. No. CAQOesd663%
Address | 2SS | Cewrv Oolevend .
city A ond state CA _ zip ANBogy ]
11, Sample Collec-tor
Name D SMeray
Company 7o \o::) > CoA ol ‘Ih&:éi Ley
Address ___ WSS LCadvieco B\ |
city _ Malr\ilaez . state €W zip Q4583 phone S©-3T72-4E
12. Laboratory
Name Chweomatals Y
Address VAN Q«w-«) Leeng |
ity P\ eoinnion state £A Zip _ AMILL-M TS
State Certification No. VA
13. Have- -tanks-or pipes leaked in the past? Yes{ ] No[v] Unknown[ ]
If yes, describe. .
£ =
rev 4/6/9%5 -3 -
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14.

Describe methods to be used :for; rendefing tan;c’(s)-;_-’ingrt: - o -0
.’330 L O~y ?F O/\:)-;\:g_! \Ooo %c\.\\a-—.\l -‘Tww\t SISV

P

— — : _ -
Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, a2ll associated piping must b
flushed out into the tanks. 2ll accessible associated Piping must the:
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District; 415/771-6000,. along wit
local Fire and Building Departments,.must. also be contacted foi tank
.removal permits. Fire: departments typically require the use of a
conbustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to brirng a working combustible gas indicato
on-site to verify that the tank is inert. .

15. Tank History and Sampling Information ##* (see instructions) w##w

13 - .
Tank - Material to be sampled | Location and
N — .. | —====— (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity Use History ' | groundwater)

include date last
used (estimated)

[y

i

Scoacdlon | 1Oveser - Seot - Qenewtdn e Teu
(O:e_sd_\ K&cee&&um N ) : OO \ 2 end o e lamen
“ \aAa . o \.La Alicipeted oF AFee. vercu.
; g Seaan
‘ Soocgu\\cv\ Ualeaded iLe“dedG‘\s Se.o QCan~radn eoci
Lﬁo‘;o\u\c) ®ad ose w0 ) Oy errnd ccdher NO *) Touk @b e
: \aae OonM el fokad ) WL e o F

¥zt Melow the

s&—a\«d«. .

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that
removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water
present in the excavation. .

rev 4/6/95 -4 -
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i,

Excavated/StocKpa oo Euide

- B
Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated) l Sanpling Plan:

Le 3_5; Ao RO Sl \/CW:LS

V- Yok compesite - Olexel, RTSK
Vola Lead. i (mTaey]

L - Mo\ covmposhe = Solime Bisy
. : Tl (@ each, (nres)

W\ Ogarsy - ,9:.‘003;\\.0—?-0:65«-;(_' o~

Ay & \3&4"-!-\3 e Sacar)c\.\\a-\ . "'3°LSGL:AQ

Stockpiled so0il must be placed on bermed plastic and must be d@plétely
covered by plastic sheeting.

" Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? { ] yes {xX]no [ ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil m
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Almme:
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible par:

must communicate with ¢th 8pecialist IN ADVANCE of backfilli:
operations. . : )

16. Chemical meiv_:hods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzi:
samples: ’
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practicdal quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2. '

17. Subnit Site_ Health and Safety Plan (%ee Imstrattions)

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis ] Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
| Method Number «{ Limit

Oiesel TOA Mednag I5IC Goo eAtdd: DIIo[ET o \goim
Stex ' CoaMencd SO0 sepw
{onxae)

O ol e CPA Mmer, 0d SO3T PR Meviss BOS AR 4
otk Led ¢0A meltcd £.0a Mmehiad CoO\O OO\ POV

2osO

rev 4/6/95 -5 -



FILE No.983 10-22 '97 16:52

ate of Cu!slafmn:—invironm-nrul Protection Agency
tm Appeaved OMB Mo, 2050-003¢ (Edbires 9.30-96) *

e print or type.  Form dusigned for use on eiite {12:pich) typowntar

ID:ENVIRONIMENT ,HEALTHRSAFET FAX:5106437585 PAGE 2

-
~ See Instryctions on back of page 6.
Sacramento, Califorma

Department of Toxic Substances Control

4! UNIFORM HAZARDOUS

WASTE MANIFEST

1. Generstor's US EPA 1D No. Manifest Document No. Information in the shaded areas

1 not raquired by Federol low.

4. Genarctor’s Phone (5 10 £43-3978 Yan

ATTM:

ClA10]01010(310131915/5]3 13 6
3. Genarator's Name and Mailing Address 4 ) ) Mani ' T
University of California, Berkeley, Enviropment, Yealth &foad o G i g}f‘:is; @:843
Safety, Univeraitv Rall, 3rd floor, Berkeley, CA 94720 ',:4.,-5,.“

5. Transporter 1 Company Meme
Uriversity of California,Berkeley;EH&S
[ENRIET

6. US EPA 1D Number

81015]8}41619/2]:

7. Tromsporter 2 Company Nome

Laidlaw Environnmencal Services
lc|alnio]

8. USEPA ID Numbnc_

9. Designated Facility Nama ond Site Addros
Rellins OPC
3756 Alba Street

UFCIE </ coo N 550

10. US EPA ID Number

01010(83]1}2]1[F

"

Los Angeles, CA 90C33 lclal013]5(018015 35 |0 B EEEE =
11. US DOT Dexcription (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 10 Number) ::a Comq;';;:, g{,.;,:.',:i
(RQ) Wastz Flamszble liquds, u.0.5., {Diasel P 214
and wazer), 3, UN1393, PG II, (pooL : ,
g ’ SRR BEE7 7 o I s
': B(RQ) WAsts Flammable liquids, n.o.3., {gzsoline e -4
and water), 3, U¥1993, =¢ IT (boot) T AT e ‘
R o . EPA/Othar -
A ) L2 1 (ZIEIS] 6 | Booy/m01s
T €. 1 State . - ‘ N
2 EP.A/‘-Otho :
R , ;
[ ] | 1] :
d. State -
EPA/Other
. Additioac) Descriptions for Materiais sted Above - SRR BEEACHEd ENEEES, o Ustod Above
< 114)0P<329274~16%,4478,ERGHL 5 - : : b o '
ot 11b)01’-_-,329274-1€_r§:. 4476, ERGEFIB
T B is‘.w;‘:w;:v ...—, j\‘ » '. 5 J, T L}‘&W
Q 13. Special Hendling Instructions and Additienal (nfarmation
W | | mmnesioy 2ESPONSE ooNTACT: (2¢ ape) Coll haalraz, beduted24-9300. |

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 he

packed, morked, and labeled, and are in off respects in Froper condition for trqg

sconamically procticable and that t have
threat fo human health and the environment; OR,

waste monagement methed that is available to me and that | can offord.

reby declare that the contents of this consi

1 1 am a large quantity generator, | certify thot | have a program in place te ceduce
selected the procticable method of trectment, s
# 1 am a small quontity generotor, | have m

ignment are fully and accurately dascribed gbove by proper shipping name end are classified,

msport by highway according to applizable international and national govarnment regulations, |

|
the volume and toxicity of waste generated 1o the degree | have determined to be
torage, or disposal currantly avadable te me which miumzes the present and future
ode a good faith effart to minimize my waste generanon and seleer the best

;I
|
|

Al
! L Frinted /Typed Name Signatyre :\‘ i i Month Day Year
51 ¥ |ark Van Valkenburan f}}‘fM{ A2 U4 el Yy ARRWiN I
: 17. Trensporter 1 Acknowledgamant of Receipt of Matenals ¥ i) 7F I: -
: : Prnted /Typed Nome Fg%ure ) L } Month Day Year |
e Philg ) ¥se \M%N_gf UL Boirle, [/ 1QL LG
I g 18. Tronsporier 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials i - il I . el
g 1 i Pented Iyped Nome Signates [ /4‘ N . Month Bay Year
E ' i .
g L ity ﬂﬁﬂm& st S A ¢ /ﬁr-ww, /ol 217 7
el 19. Discrepancy indicatian Spack” -
I
Z|
| ]
L - — m——— -
t | 20. Foclity Owner or Operator Caribication of recaipt of hazardous materigls covered by this monedfest sxcept as noted in Htem 15. . —_
T ! Prnted /Typed Name Signature Maonth Day Yeor
I

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

)TI 80224A (1795

Bl

GFMERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DTSGC WITHIN 30 DAYS



DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NG, 2540

TELEPHONE
(10 225-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [come
255 Parr Boulevard » Richmond, California 94801 1. 7. CORPORATIO
JOB NO.
470828
FOR: ERICKSION, INC. TANK NO. 207%3
LOCATION: __ RICHMOND DATE: 37708725 Timg: __12:49
EST METHOD VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUCT D

o

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

-

REMARKS: OXYGEN 20,9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.:1% %
ERICKSON, INC. HERERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN
CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS
WASTE FACILITY.
ERICKSON, INC. HAS THE APPROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED THE TANK
SHIPPED TO US FOR PROCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop afl hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b} Toxic. materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢} In the
judgment of the Inspector, the resilues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the inspector’s certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower expiosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The ihdefsigngd repregentative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands_the conditions and limitations under

whi as isgued,
‘ ; - Avc:E;:

A )
REPHESEN"{IATIVE ’ / TITLE INSPECTCR

CP59¢



DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 2540:

TELEPHONE
(101 225-1290 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cisomer
255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 3. T.CORPORATIO
JOB NQ.
370858
FOR: ERICKSCN, INC, TANK NO. 208C0
LOCATION: RICHMOND DATE: 97/08/25 TIME: 14:49
EST METHOD VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUCT GAS

—Cr

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all gualifications and instructions.

500 GALLON TANK CONDITION SAFE FOR FIRE.

TANK SIZE

REMARKS: __ OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% :
ERICKSON, INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN
CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS
WASTE FACILITY.
ERICKSON, INC. HAS THE APPROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED THE TANK
SHIPPED TO US FOR PROCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop ali hot work and cantact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur. : EN

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that;fn.“,the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume;-and that (b) Toxic- materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations: and (¢} In the
judgment of the inspector, the reskdues are not capabie of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compariment so designated {(a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the tnspector’s certificate, and further, (¢} All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the inspector.

LB _ B B B B = = = am Jir..= o B B BN

defrsignedl representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understan e conditions and limitations under
as issued
7z a At
REPRESENTATIVE / TITLE INSPECTOR

CP589
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Sicle of Calllormio—Environmantal Profction Agency . C e e e
Form Approved GMB Na, 2050-003 (Expires 9-30-96) See Instructions on back of page 6. of Teskc Subsbantes Contrg
_ Pleoes print or type.  Form desigmed For uss on elite (12.pitch) typewriter. q—f 3'55 °""'""mc“

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

A

NO=P>OMmMZmO

UNI H S 1. s US EPA iD No. Document No. . information in the shaded areat

WASTE MANIFEST = 41 001003103914 6 |3 2 _,‘_ __ ! o)
3. Generotor’s Nome and Mailing Address DA T It

UC_BERKELEY EH&S
317 UNIV%IEISITY HALL

BER CA '94720-1150 ATIN:
Aum( 5100 642-3073 ART MAHONEY

5. Tronsporter 1 Company Name & US EPA ID MNumber

ERICKSON, INC. [C{A{D|0(0(9[4(616]3]9|2

7. Teomporter 2 Company Nome 8. US EPA 1D MNumber

. HEEEEEEEEEEE

9.DuigmdFod’ilyNo¢mmdSEhAddress 10. US EPA ID Number -

ERICKSON, INC.
255 PARR BLVD.

RICHMOND, CA 94801 [C|A{D]0[0[9}4/6]6]3]9] 2}

11, US DOT Descrigtion (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 1D Number) Ma

Quantity

o NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS W STE SOLID
éASTE EMPTY STORAGE IA’VI\S

pip1z) Pl iciolee °

" ) KEEP AWAY FROM SOURCES OF EMERGENCY RESPONSE CONTACT
IGNITION. ALWAYS WEAR HARDHATS WHEN WORKING AROUND UGST'S q,eT M/}HUIV(:Z/
H

EMERGEN EX/ gESPON SE_PHONE
- OF job# 970858

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Iherebydedcre!bdlhecomemsdlhscmgnmunmhllyondaccurmelydoscribedubovebyproperdnppmgmmandmdowﬁod
packed, marked, and labeled, ond are in all respects in proper condition for fransport by highway according to applicable infernational end nationol government reguiations.

If 1 am o lorge quantity generctor, | centify that | have a program in place fo reduce the vol and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined to be
xomwdymobhmdﬁmlhm:dmdﬁnwm&knﬁodofwword.sposulcunemiyavmhbleiomewhsd:mmmthepres«umdﬁnure
Qﬁmdbhommhoaﬂha\dihemrommlflcmamllqumﬁlygmmbrIhanmadeagoodfudheﬁoﬂhmmzemymmmﬂldnbdﬂubeﬂ
nt method thot is available to me ond that | con afford.
Pﬂnhd/l’yped w@m/l % Month Doy Year
v ﬁn/n/a rpore </ 0141/ 151917
P L7 Trmsporter Adknowledgement of Recsipt of Materials — i
2o ALY SOWPLT
| Zed E Okino £ o8| t|§]2)7
0 | 18. Tromporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materiols
T | Pricted/Typod Nome Signature Month Doy Year
i I
19. Discrepancy ndication Spoce
F
A
C
i
'l. 20. Focility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous materiak ifest except os noted in Hem 19.
:’_ Printed /Typed Name % Mocth Day Year
Do Mro 2fro 01814151917
= DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. - '
§ white:  TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO DTSC WITHIN 30 DAYS.
DISC 8022A (1/95) To: P.O. Box 3000, Sacramento, CA 95812 . -
EPA 870022 : .
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l JJL 22 "sS7 B:28 FROM ERICKSON = PRGE. QD1

Page 1 of [
ERICKSON Tank Processing 708 #- 772858 ' '
TANK CERTIFICATION

rrtanssantraaks QS RRERGRLEn PART L - 'Ib hmm by m m YRR NN EECES X CETNRE vy

lmM:R.J:\C&M&QL CRERATOR: UL {(herkeley,  Suts Wasee Codesy s/Z.

OCATION:__{MarMias e EPA LD CACOHOD 303A06  EPA Wase Codess
'n.wsr-oa'rea.- CoicaSon MANIFEST £ AGP36 2. B3
TANKL TANK?2 7

o - 1091 2000
CAPACITY. _%_g%__ ..?E:( o

AMETER 5','% 2l . é/é 2

B \GT: 7’ ﬁ_éﬁ . : '

ESIIGLASS: Seeel Sheel, :
ijsr CONTAINED: Oicet. Cosotine ™

e ———
LG - Leo&sdGﬂ,UG-UnladedG:s,D = Dissel, UG = Usad Qil, FO = Fuel Oit
Specily tho materia! Lact Contsined {f other tun above.

I ERICKSON, INC. TANK PROCESSING FACILITY
LAND DISPOSAL RESTRICTION NOTIFICATION FORM

!\—--s:: wprasemted o2 this manifest is a0t gooeratad by 2 chemicll aenafacturing plsat, coke-by-prodiact recovery plaat of
e refinecy. MM“HW@MW“@RMG&WWW&WW}

»-\. B TPIIY :o@dkﬁ&?lmmﬁﬁmmmmmﬂmw&eMMFmaamw
CRA hamrdows waste #ad not corrently subject to EPA Lauf Disposel Restrictions,

szl___i‘c:'s‘.un: to CCR. 22 66268.7 { am notifying Erickeen, Toc. it the materis! described by the menifest is = metal contaiging
:l-i'.CP.A wol:d hazrdous waste (66268 2(5)}, #od.an ocpanics coatzining Noa-RCRA sobid hazardous waste (6626829 (). Ths
it standads for these wastes bave born repeaie].  This waste is no loager subject to land disposal restgictions.

l &n authotized agentirenresectative of the gemerstar, T cxxtify tax afl mfortation submitted io this sad aesociuted doctments
sewmg e and socuraie (@ the best of wy knowledge, The tasks oa the transport equipment bave boen ousmbered to correspond with
: & snfermaticn provided sbove. Ja the event that the tapks do not cocrespond 1o the form, 1 will pay say and il costs incurred In
fving the grsscpancy(ies) between the taak(s) sodf the form. I the cvear it the tank(s) coutan excessive solids or kquids, 1
2 0 pay .cwo.mmmwmemeummwwmmmdm
Tentxt e Timpe of reoxpt of the tank(s). Fusther, L will not hold Erickson, Ine. rsponsiblo foc ety dzmage to tanks which oocurs

% ks ere repeved from te zrovnd.

1L RIZED REPRESENTATIVE

l e _QAMMQ(E& . DAT&ML\
i
]

quﬁ‘A WMOIZE-‘ 3 “4ITLE: E?f‘.f

e spnisaoos i complaing Gds form, please coatnet Kacen Ruffin at ($10) 970-7463.

pom ._.h..é&,:l-

.'-\w_. Tonen -




Generalor and/or Consultant

e e s e e

.g ey ‘\‘;«"" ST ‘,, “‘.&a\"' LI . »‘v',.‘/":'(\r‘ul, FERERR Y

: g TPS Technologies Soil Recycling
U e Non-Hazardous Soils
Date of th'ﬁmmt: Re&pomible &ir tliayme;t Transporter Track #: Faciité * Gwene 72 Load #
onsultan @ L)
€ 90’(’\"\' ﬁqﬂ (916 9 | ? T
Generator’s Name and Billi TR Generator’s Phone #: Generatdr’'s US EPA ID No.

(510) 643-8542

Person to Contact:

Hank Field

Berkeley, CA’ 94720 1150 USA FA)((%]-@ ) 6543-759% Custzn&réﬁ:oEuﬁtﬁiumbermth TPS:
Consultant’s Name and Billing Address: . Consultant’s Phone #

ITCorporation-Martinez (510) 372-9100

43835 Pacheco Blvd. Person to Contack:

Steve Schwartz

Martinez, "CA 94553 Usa |™(510y 2282501 | “Toosize T
Generation Site (Transport from): {rame & address) Site Phone #: BTEX
UC Berkeley-Gill Tract (519) 642-6416 |
Person to Contact TPH
105@ San Pablo Ave Hari Krashma Levels
FAX#: AVG.
Albany, CA 2947@6 Usa Levels e Teetr oL
Designated Facility (Transport to): (name & address) Facility Phone #: Facility Permit M%
TPS TECHNOLOGIES INC. S51@-235-8778

2@ Recycling Lane 7B “Nurashima/C. Rice
FAXH:

. Richmond, CaA 93801 USA | 510-231-4154 :

Transpoiter Name and Mailing Address: Ty - T rter’s Phone #: T ’s L} E’AIBN%
Cabarella Trucking ST (d08y F29-0196 |
2530 Berryessa Rsoad b | Persorrto Contact: Transporter’s DOT No.:

Suite $27 ; ¢ - Tammy Cabarello.. '
San Jose, CA os132 usa [M408) 729-0322 | CEEKERRE TP TS

Description of Solt | Moisture Content | Contaminated by: [Approx. Qty:|  Description of Delivery | Gross Weight | Tare Weight| Net Weight B
o 1 0-10% Q F Gas o | : )

Snd @ Organic Q 10-20% Q Diesel Q. ' o

Clay 2 Other D 20% - oxer 3 Other 0 1&100 3202(}44“ ’.i
. 0-10% 4 Gas Q@

Sand @ Orgaric O 10-20% O Diesel Q@ .

Clay O Other Q 20% - over Other O QQ,CO)

List any exception o tems listed abovez . //

 Generator's and|or canstdtants cert:fwaﬁom I[We cemfy that the soil referenced herem is taken entirely from those soils descnbed in the Soil Data

Signature and date:

€. b

Month| Day | Year

Transporter

ceipt of the soil described abave and certifyl that such soil is being delivered in exactly the same
fthat this soil is being directly transported from the Generation Site to the Designated Facility

without off- loadmg, ad'dmg ta, s;g from or in any way delaying del; syck site.

Print or Type Name: Signatgh
- % N
e\ Serpuenlt | A

Recycling Facility

Recycling Facility certifies the receipt of the soil cpaered by this manifest except as noted above:

Print or Type Name: b ' Signature a )dalz /
IC€ _ '

l‘: ROI\J L _/’_}Q

TPS INVOICING COPY




L ’ FAX#: R
%Richmond, CA 94801 usa 516-231-43554-.,“ ,
; 'Iian rter Name and Mailing Address: - . . Trans :
' Cahgre.fio 'I’rucking : - E 3y ,%"" ;,01964;"-‘-'
—'="~ '2330- Berryeasa Road ) o Persoﬁrwbm
i Buite 527 i Lo Tammy Caharellm
-|.Sen Jose, CA 95132 Usa |"N#es). 729-0322"" memwmmmm

B TPS Technologies Soil Recycﬁﬁg
R Non-Hazardous Soils_

?f#n{%:ﬁ* e e R, BT

Ceneral rs'\i Sl ) Generator’s Pho g -— v | Genera b I No.
uc“ae“ﬁblnz@ggxmﬁ Pliges o |TTB10)¥E43-Ben T | AR
Uni\)‘?f‘lit et R ) Person to Contact: :.T*
3rd Floor” ;_: Hank Field w . *‘

Berkeley, CA" 94720"1153 USA |™(510) e43-7s9s) | QUCBERK =

Consultant’s Name and Billing Address: Consultant’s Phone # & ’ ’

. ITCorporation-Martinez 319 372r9100
' 4585 Pach . m (o Con
acheco Blvd Pe§%é€em§chvartz

Martinez, CA 94553 USA |10y~ 228-2501 | CTBRST RS b wih TIS:

Generation Site {Transport from): (name & address) Site Phone # | BTEX.

UC Berkeley-Gill Tract (510) 642-6416 Levels
050 <& - 1o A +4 - # ~* |[PersontoContact™ - TUITPH F T i

an Pablo ‘Ave ™ Hari Krashma Levels

FAXi . AVG,

Albany, CA 94786 Uusa Levels ot
Designated Facility (Transport toy: (rame & address) Facility Phone #: Facility Permit Numbersy’
 TPS TECHNOLOGIES INC. 510-235-8778 £
;2@ Recycling Lane BT “Hirash; pa/C. Rice

4 Doscn@on of Soil Moisture Content -} Contaminated by: [Approx. Qty:;-- Description of Delivery - ?ﬁms Weight | Tare Weight
0-10% & b Gas 3 .
S 2 ommen 10-20% O Diesel Q - % "l@q
E. VY 20% - over O Other Q) *e ] ax
Oran 0-10% O Gas 0 % :
Eé:d g Oth E: 10-20% Q Diesel O *
4 e 20% - over O Other O} ki
List any exception to items listed above: R b " . © a- f A oo ) EEY
- ¢ s P . :’%— ‘ ¢ v @ (R [ [

entirely from those soils described in the Soil Data
added or done to such soil that would alter it in

Month |, Day

Transporter

Signature and ﬁ
D™ ' 1 % erteley I%[Qﬁ[‘li
Trans‘pibrter’s-gggrtiﬁgqt :askrzowie:{ggzjgce:pt of the soil described a afld [:Jrh that suf:h sqil isbeing delivered in exactly the same
condition as uhén FWe: fierthier ce f that this sofl is bemg directhf transported from the Genemtwn Site to the Designated Facility
without off-k g, addmg‘fﬁ} subtractmg fromeor in any way delaying delivery to suck e sitex

Print or Type Name: " : Signature and date: Month

£ CI ok
2., i L . 5
4 i

Recytling Faclmy ‘

D' o ~ . L ‘ ] B o ] R I G e

.

= ﬁﬁm*w \\(QkLJ - /

_Recyclmg Faczlzty certiﬁes [ receipt;of the soif covered by this manifest excepi as nofed above: V

Print or Type Name:

HE RON

| CE

= evA

TPS INVOICING COPY




L B
,,u,,--, i},‘?fr

m R

B TechnoIlees Soir Recycllng

Non-Hazardous Soils e
§ for P & Transporter Truck # Facility # .. by TPS:
“Fon it’g?f%' A 3 50172
Generator’s Phone #: Generator’s US EPA TD No.
{510) 643-8342
Person to Contact: Lo
; Hank Field =
. R .| FAXE . ) - Custo Account Number
. Berkeleg; USk 17(510) 643-7595 | 4UCBERK
Consultant s Name and Billing Address: Consultant’s Phone #: 4y
. ITCorporation-Martinez (510) 3‘725-9100
* 4585 Pach Blvd. C
ece Pegogéovgm%ghvartz

Martinez, CA 945353 UsA |™%10) 228-2501 | “UTBaSIZS TS

Generahon Site (Transport from): (nzine & address) Site Phome #: BTEX

UC Berkeley-Gill Tract (510) 642-6416 Levels
. @ . 16" Ave -t - o #-»% “fPesontoContact? ~ v ™ CTUTUrTPH YT T T T T
1250 San Pablo~Ave _ Hari Krashma Loveis
Faxk . AVG.
Albany, CA 94706 Usa ‘ . Levels
D&m\gnated Facility {Transport to): (name & address) Facxhty Phone #: Facility Permit Nt

‘- 25;3@ Berryeesa Road

“IPS TECHNOLOGIES INC. Pt e
. 20 Recyecling Lane —

chmond, Ch.9480%.

srter Name and Masling-Address: . P,
Cabsrella 'Fruckingm i

’Saiter s27 .-
-FNSan Joge,. CA 95132

Custqermwwcmber with TPS:.

_ FA&@&} ' %29-?22

4 Dscr@on of Sail Moisture Content. - Contaminated by: Appmx Gfy:- Description of Delivery: . Tﬁv&'ﬂeight Tare Weight IE?}Veight 8
. 0-10% O [~ GCas @ i
Sand T} Crganic g N - - *&: R
10-20% O Diesel @ . FEE
. C]ay\*u Other 3 20% - over Other - - A T
. 0-10% Q Gas O
Sand O Organic O .
0-20% Diesel Q
Cay @ Other Q) 20% - over Q Other 0
List any exception to items listed above: : §/J~-w- -
. g ’ : . = ~f5r B’
Generator's andjor consultant's We certi b ] in i m entirely from those soils described in the Soil Data
| Sheet completed and-é g 3 eration Si - -  been added or done to such soil that would alter it in

any way.

Month , Day-

Print or Type Namez -
Sheve N k@‘ ]47

Transporter’s certifications: I} pif cq 2 i

condition as- when. secetved®” If : : #ci®y Fransported from the Genemtwn S:fe to the Designated Paaltly

without off-loading, addmg to, subfmchrzg fmm or in'any way. delizymg delwery f0 stch site-

Transporter

Recyciing Facllity

Recycling Facility certifies the receipt of the soil covered by this manifest except as noted above:-
ar Type Jlethe: ».«,'_Ségrlahn'edam .
5 - >
. /‘ el |

g4

~7PS INVOICING COPY — : -




————

| 1iS SHIPPING ORDER e

Shipper’s No.
l arrier) _UNIVERSAI ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. __ SCAC. [ 4 _ Carmiers No. 1528

elved.subm!omadassiiamandmnﬁsueﬁwmmcamolmaalauading:

_BENICIA, CA date from

1
ammmww.nwmmmw.mumnd(mmmwﬂtmdmd, 08 2] destinet as exicated balow  whech s {1 werd y beng ghout Ty
:m:ua:mmnglnymmnrwmnonﬂposmolnpruvot\yund-rmmacqanrymmmphuoleﬁv-ynmm¢mmmmmummmmnmnmmmmmmm
:muumwﬂ-ubmwuuumdmmmnummduﬂmbmmnbwmawmwnﬂuwdmm.mmmmhmmmw

bject 1o 3R the cONCMIONS NOt Drofubd e by Law, DONTIOC OF witten WM(nmhmawm1MMmmmmwumm humaatt and bes asmore.
z

{Mail or streef address of cgnsignee for purposes of notification only.)

> e gom ya FROM: L(( Her /

nsignee Shipper .

reet j / Street G "l fm" ‘

pstination Ko s {5/ Zip Origin _154_.\ LL! i Zip
oute: o

elivering Carrier | N I OS

= . Wi I i
. . i . Hazard 0. | Packing | "Weight :Class or|tabels required | Check
) Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions Class ' Number ! Group | éf:fe;iﬁgﬁ)l | rate {or exemption}

. /é@i@ﬁ/ g./mé» 7
|- 'Z'[C‘fl/él A‘g’!

j 5 F //-;
L7 [//u;c, [ \/E’}
J | v

7

emit C.0.D. to: : e 5 5 b sotered 1 e e | C. 0. D, FEE:
Edress: ‘ COD Ale. tout ’;“;ﬁ,;‘.::m‘i::a;:q&h;: Prepaid [J
ty: State: Zip: $ = Wﬁ@m s imonand sl | Collect [ 8

SO oves DEtwoar TW0 POMS Dy A Camer by water the Law requeres Tiat the 1l of tacing St Strle Whetar K€:s ‘camens of Shesers wesgt® Charg"és Advanced

whars the: /208 =% dapencent O vaiue Mmmnmmnmmwuwmwhm F. FRE'GHT CHARGES
o deciarac vaks of T ropacty & hersoy N
sased by 1he sheper 19104 not * - 1% 7
5 i re 1 promr congoan o  coerans 1 Ereysmly b ACARDS AONT dl PLACARDS NO - FURNISHED BY CARRIER
ironaton or REQUIRED N SUPPLIED DRIVER'S SIGNATURE: .
IPPER: CARRIER: o
R: DATE: PER:
TIERGENCY IESPONESR

J HONE MUMBER: __| j : :
post office addrass of shipper TOEDIITI O MER TTe tatia . o - ettt Ll S P - P
9-BL.S-Ad (Rev. 7/95)

(W™ A9eot must detach and retain this Shipping Order and must sign the Original Bill of Lading.

I
II
I I‘r_/—
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Diesel Tank Looking North

Diesel Tank Looking
East.
Staining Due to Cleaning
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1181 Quarry Lane, Building 300

Pleasanton, CA 94566

(510) 462-4000 » FAX (510) 462-6283
August 29, 1997 BSK JOB NO. 04-20-0328
IT Corporation
4585 Pacheco Boulevard

Martinez, California 94553
Attention: MTr. Steve Schwartz

Subject: SUMMARY REPORT
Laboratory and Field Compaction Testing Services
Gill Tract Research
1050 San Pablo Boulevard
Albany, California
REPORT #1 (Period Covered: August 1997)

Gentlemen:

At your request and authorization, we have performed laboratory and field compaction testing
services for the subject project.

Our activities were coordinated by Mr. Steve Schwartz who was apprised of the results at the time of
testing.

Enclosed are summaries of our daily field activities and results of field compactlon and laboratory
tests performed during this reporting period.

Respectfully submitted,
BSK & Associates

i WA

Alex Y. Eskandari, P.E.
Project Manager
C.E. 38101

AYE:th (REPORTS\(4200328.R#1)

Enclosures:  Summary of Field Activities and Test Results
Terms and Limitations

Distribution: IT Corporation (2 copies)

Geotechnical Engineering ¢ Engineering Geology * Environmental Services » Construction Inspection & T esting » Analytical Testing



SUMMARY REPORT BSK Job No. 04-20-0328
Laboratory and Field Compaction Testing Services August 29, 1997
Gill Tract Research Enclosure 1
1050 San Pablo Boulevard . Page 2

Albany, California
REPORT #1 (Period Covered: August 1997)

NUCLEAR AND SAND CONE FIELD DENSITY TESTS RESULTS

SUMMARY OF FIELD ACTIVITIES

Maximum
Depth Below Field Dry Field Required
Test Test Final Grade Moisture Density Compaction Compaction
No. Location (Feet) (Percent) (PC) (Percent) (Percent)
Excavation Backfill (Aggregate Base - Recycled)
1 Near Building 0.0 7.7 126.0 99 -
2 8’ from the Building 0.0 8.8 126.0 98 -

ACTIVITIES: Arrived on-site as scheduled and waited for IT personnel for almost an hour before performing tests, but no
one came in.

Performed nuclear field density tests on the final lift of the excavation.

Obtained a bulk sample of aggregate base backfill and delivered it to our laboratory for a moisture/density
curve determination.

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY TEST DATA

Test: Moisture/Density Curve Determination
Method: ASTM D 1557 (6" Moid)
Date Sampled: August 26, 1997
Date Tested: August 27, 1697
Sample Location: Excavation Backfill
Material Description: Aggregate Base (Recycled)
Maximum Dry Density: 126.0 p.c.f.
Optimum Moisture: 8..5 percent
TECHNICIAN: 1. Go WORK PERFORMED ON: _Friday. 08/26/97

:

: _4 Hours




SUMMARY REPORT BSK Job No. 04-20-0328
Laboratory and Field Compaction Testing Services August 29, 1997
Gill Tract Research Enclosure 2
1050 San Pablo Boulevard

Albany, California
REPORT #1 (Period Covered: August 1997)

Terms and Limitations

Compaction test results reported herein provide an indication of the degree of compaction of materials
for specific, prescribed Iocations but do not necessarily reflect the overall character of the prepared
materiais. Test results should be considered accurate only at the locations and depths indicated. All

results are submitted to the project engineer and representing job inspector for their review and
evaluation,

Interpretation of test results as to the adequacy of compacted materials remains solely the responsibility
of the project engineer and no engineering evaluations, unless specifically stated, are provided herein
as to the adequacy of compacted material.

Respectfully submitted,
BSK & Associates



{10 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax: S10-798-1622

http-//www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

IT Corporation Client Project ID: UC Berkeley Gifl ~ D2te Sampled: 08/15/97 !
t R
4585 Pacheco Blvd, Trac Date Received: 08/15/97 |
Martinez, CA 94553 Client Contact: Steve Schwartz Date Extracted: 08/15/97
Client P.O: ' Date Analyzed: 08/15/97 '

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrecarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califomia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

LabID | ClientID | Marrix | TPH(z)" | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | EHWIPEN | yjores | % Recovery
-zene Surrogate

79804 Diesel Floor S ND ND ND ND ND ND 99
79805 Gasoline Floor S 900,by ND<17 30 ND<6.05 6.2 17 111#*
7980 | DreselStele | g | g7 | D ND ND 0.011 | 0.048 o8

Reporting Limit unless W 50 ug/L 5.0 05 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND means

not detected above the 1.0

reporting himit S me/ke 0.05 0.005 0.605 0.005 0.605

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples 1 ug/wipe, so1l and sludge samples m mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
m g/l

* cluttered chromatogram, sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

‘The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline 15 significant: b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(zged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fracuion) are sigmificant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasohne?; e} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7); )
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) Hiquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sedimeptyy)) no recognizable pattern

VI

DHS Certification No. 1644 (.~ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



10 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

http:/'www.mecampbell.com E-mail: maini@mccampbell.com

IT Corporation Client Project ID: UC Berkeley Gill ~ Date Sampled: 08/15/97

4585 Pacheco Blvd. Tract . Date Received: 08/15/97

Martinez, CA 94553 Client Contact: Steve Schwartz ; Date Extracted: 08/15/97 ‘
Client P.O: ! Date Analyzed: 08/15/97 ‘

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA metheds modified 8015, and 3530 or 3510; Califomia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{3550) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" % Recovery
Surrogate
79804 Diesel Floor S ND 108
79806 Diesel Stockpile 2 s 130,a2 101
Reporting Limut unless otherwise W 50 ug/L.
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit S 1 0 mglkg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples 1n ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP/ STLC / SPLP
extracts in ug/L

* cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks. or; surrogate peak 15 on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
dimunished by dilution of original extract.

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analyhcal is not responsible for their
interpretation: 2) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are sigmficant; no recognizable pattern; c)
aged diesel? 18 significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; ¢) medium boiling pont pattern that does not match diesei (7). )
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are sigruficant, h) lighter than water immuseible sheen 1s present; 1) hiquid
sampie that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment. ~

N

DHS Certification No. 1644 ¢, Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

http://wwaw.mecampbeli.com E-mail: main@mecampbeil.com

IT Corporation Client Project ID: UC Berkeley Gill . D2t Sampled: 08/15/97

Tract ' Date Received: 08/15/97

4585 Pacheco Blvd.

Martinez, CA 94553 Client Contact: Steve Schwartz | Date Extracted: 08/15/97
Client P.O:  Date Analyzed: 08/15/97
Lead*
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239 2*
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction ® Lead* % Recovery
Surrogate
79805 Gasoline Floor ) TTLC 9.7 i00
5 TTLC 3.0 mgikg
Reporting Limut unless otherwise
stated; ND means not detected above W TTLC 0005 mg/L.
the reporting limit
- STLC,TCLP 0.2 mg/L

* 50il and sludge samples are reported in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, and water samples and all STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts in mg/L

"Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for sols, sludges, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water
samples

° EPA extract:on methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC - CA Title 22
* surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis
“ reporting limit raised due matrix interference

1) Hquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liqud, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal corcentrations. ~

\ ‘»ﬁ\_/

DHS Certification No. 1644 Cer  Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAIL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPCRT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 08/15/97

Matrix: Soil

Concentration (mg/kg)

| | | |
| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD
| [ (#75865) Ms MSD | Spiked | wMs MSD
% l E |
i | | i
| TPH (gas) | 0.000 2.203 2.274 | 2.02 | 109 112 3.2
| Benzene | 0.000 0.200 0.194 | 0.2 | 100 87 2.0
| Toluene | 0.000 0.214 0.206 | 0.2 | 107 103 3.8
| Ethylbenzene I 0.000 0.218 0.216 | g.2 | 109 108 0.9
| Xylenes [ 0.000 0©.638 0.642 | 0.6 | 106 107 0.6
! l | |
| | | |
| TPH(diesel) | G 314 319 | 300 | 105 108 1.3
| | J |
| | \ l
|  TRPH [ 0.0 21.2 20.4 | 20.8 | 102 98 3.8
| (0il and grease) | | |
| | | |

% Ree. = {MS - Sample} / amount spiked x 100C

RPD = (M§ - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100¢




. )
- T

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR ICP zand/or AA METALS

Date: 08/15/97

Matrix: Soil

Extraction: TTLC

| | Cencentration | | % Recovery

[ Analyte | (mg/kg, mg/L) | Amount | RPD
| | Sample MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

! i | |

| | | |

|Total Lead | 0.0 4.93 4.65 | 5.0 | 99 93 6.0
| Total Cadmium | 0.0 5.32 5.20 | 5.0 | 106 104 2.4
| Total Chromium | 0.0 5.32 5.10 | 5.0 | 106 102 4.3
| Total Nickel | 0.0 4.90 4.76 | 5.0 | 98 95 2.9
| Total Zinc | 0.0 5.63 5.2% | 5.0 | 113 106 6.2
F | ! |

| | i |

| Total Copper | 0.00 4.80 4.64 | 5.0 | 96 93 3.4
| l | I

| l | |

|STLC Lead | N/a N/A N/A I N/A | wN/A N/A N/&
I | E |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spirked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100



N G R WS BN NN NN 'S B MR EE S o
mwﬁm&ﬂ - - ANALYSIS REQUEST AND Reference Document No. 527594

TECHNOLOGY
CORPORATION CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD* Page 1 of ____
g
Project Name/No._wL&ﬂ*dﬁF@i( Samples Shipment Date 7 . Bilto:S. LT Corpomdion. 7
2 Croch o B N e USEE Pochece -
Sample Tea.m Members ;_ng_ Lab Destination Compiyeil T &va Airser A D
Profit Center No, 3 _ Lab Contact 2 _ ause® _8
. 4 . 12 g
Project Manager® . SeMeorbz Project Contact/Phone —— Report to:'"___ ET Ceo ‘o 1§
Purchase Order No. 8 Carrier/Waybill No. 13 - 3. Soamanka e
(0]
Required Report Date ! __ QW Wouy™ - - \ 5 BE D - |
—_— - — 3
Sample 14 Sample 15 Date/Time % Cantainer' {Bample '] pre- 19 pequasted Testing 20 Condition on 2! Disposal 22

Number Description/Typa Collacted _Type Volume ]servative Program Receipt Record No.

Diesel Viloes N €1t35137 | Qross Tee | TOW-O [ Rrex

| Ceavove Bioet | 1 l | [Pue Blen/mrns o
T T 11 1 S

Oiesed Sockpdlen T R-B[dTex

Special instructions: 23

Possible Hazard Identification: 24 , Sample Dlsposal 25

Non-hazard _1  Flammable [ ]  Skin Irritant |} Poison B )  Unknown < Return to Client!.))  Disposal by Lab/¥]  Archive .~ [mos
Turnaround Time F!equu“e? /1 GC Level: 27

Normal _] Rush¥l / L W L Project Specific (specifyl, .. _

1. Relinquished by 28 Date:__QVISf(7_ .| 1. Received by 28 ~ AT Dat:e 9 /b 9’/
(Stgneture/ Affiliation) 7 Time: WLt 0 [Signature / Affiliation) Zé {é / e cd +- Time: 3 /e

2. Relinquished by / f f [y Oate: |2 Receivedby Date:
[Signature/ Alfiliation) Time; [Signature £ Affikation) Time: H
3. Relinquished by Date: [ 3. Received by Date:

(Signature/Affiliation) Time: (Signature/ Affilation) Time:

, . YOSt 6THE
Comments: 5 jvoie o PRESERVATION I |
GOODCONDITION o APPROPRIATE

MCA 3/1591



110 Second Avenue South, #¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephane : $10-798-1620 Fax . $10-798-1622

http:/fwww. mecampbell.com E-mail. main@mecampbell.com

IT Corporation Client Project ID: UC Berkeley / Gilf D¢ Sampled: 08/14/97

4585 Pacheco Blvd. Tract ~ Date Received: 08/14/97

Martinez, CA 94553 Client Contact: Steve Schwartz Date Extracted: 08/14/97
Client P.O: ' Date Analyzed: 08/14/97

Gasoline Range {C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methy) tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
! EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califormia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethylben Xylenes % Recovery
-zene Surrogate
Stockpile .
79799 Dicsel S 81z ND ND ND 0.007 0.027 102
TO800 Stockpile Gas 3 24 Dby ND<0.4 0036 013 0.092 0.58 -F
Reporting Limit unless W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND means
not detected above the
reparting limit S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 6.005 0.005 0.005 6.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, s01l and sludge samples i mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts

inug/lL
* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical 15 not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly medified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are sigmficani(aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasoine range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gasolme range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biclogically altered gasoline®; e} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7); f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g} sirongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) iquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; ) no recogmizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 PY“\ 1€v Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
fL LB



é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

[ 10 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
http:+'www mecampbell.com E-mail: mam@mccampbell com

IT Corporation

4585 Pacheco Blvd.

Martinez, CA 94553

Client Project ID: UC Berkeley . Gull

Tract

Date Sampled: 08/14/97

Date Received: 08/14/97

Client Contact: Steve Schwartz

" Date Extracted: 08/14/97

Client P.O:

- Date Analyzed: 08/14/97

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3350 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(35350) or GCFID(3510)

LabiD Client ID Matrix TPH(dY" % Recovery
Surrogate
79799 Stockpile Diesel S 230,a 104
Reporting Limit uniess otherwise W 50 ug/L
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, so1l and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP

extracts in ug/L

* eluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been

diminished by dilution of original extract.

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbeil Analytical is not responsible for therr
nterpretation’ a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel 1s sigmficant; b) diesel range compounds are sigmficant; no recogmzable pattemn; ¢)
aged diesel? is significant); d} gasoline range compounds are significant; ) medium boiling pont pattern that does not match diesel (?);
one to a few isolated peaks present; g} oil range compounds are sigmificant, h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; 1} liqu:d
sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644

év Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

. . - s : 08/
IT Corporation Client Project ID: UC Berkeley / Gill - Date Sampled: 08/14/97
Tract
Date Received: 08/14/97 ‘
4585 Pacheco Blvd. :
|
Martinez, CA 94553 Client Contact: Steve Schwartz ‘: Date Extracted: 08/14/97 ‘.
Client P.O: | Date Analyzed: 08/15/97
i ;
Lead* ;
EPA analytical methods 6010/200 7, 239.2* 1
[
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction ° Lead* 7% Recovery
Surrogate
79799 Stockpile Diesel S TTLC 9.6 99
79860 Stockpile Gas S TTLC 8.2 98
S TTLC 3.0 mg/kg
Reporting Limit unless otherwise
stated; ND means not detected above W TTLC 0005 mg/L
the reporting linit
-— STLC,TCLP 0.2 mg/L
* s01l and sludge samples are reported in mg/'kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, and water samples and all STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts in mg/L.
“Lead 15 analysed using EPA method 6010 (ECP)for soils, sludges, STLC & TCLP exiracts and method 239.2 (AA Furmace) for water
samples
° EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(organmc matrices, TTLC), 3050(sclids, TTLC), STLC - CA Title 22
* surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analyss
“ reporting limit raised due matrix interference
i} hquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment 15 extracted with the hqud, m accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

—_—1

DHS Certification No. 1644 Ehf ) :é\/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPCRT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 08/13/97-08/14/57

Matrix: Scil

| Concentration (ma/ka)

% Recovery

l E |
! Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD
| | (#75865) MS MSD | spiked | MS MSD
| | I l
| | I I
| TPH (gas) | 0.000 1.668 1.678 | 2.03 | 82 83 c.6
| Benzene | o0.000 0.1686 0.170 | 0.2 | 83 85 2.4
| Toluene | ©.000 o0.182 0.182 | 0.2 | S1 91 0.0
| Ethylbenzene | ©0.000 0.172 0.174 | 0.2 | 86 87 1.2
| Xylenes | 0.000 0.532 0.54¢ | 0.6 | 89 90 1.5
l | | |
| | | |
| TPH(diesel) | 0 328 328 | 300 | 109 109 0.1
| % { E
l I I |
| TRPH | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| (0il and grease) | ! |
| ! [ |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2ed Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR METALS

Date: 08/15/97 Matrix: Soil
Extraction: TTLC

| | Concentration | | % Recovery

| Analyte ! {mg/kg, mg/L) | Amount | RPD
| { Sample MS MSD | Spiked | wMs MSD

| | I |

| | I J

|Arsenic | 0.0 5.0 5.1 | 5.0 | 101 102 0.9
| Selenium J 0.0 4.9 £.9 | 5.0 | 99 98 1.0
| Molybdenum | 0.0 5.2 5.2 | 5.0 | 103 104 0.5
|silver | 0.0 0.5 0.5 | 0.5 | 101 102 0.9
{Thallium | 0.0 4.8 4.7 | 5.0 | 96 95 0.7
| Barium I 0.0 4.4 4.3 | 5.0 | 88 87 1.0
|Nickel [ 0.0 4.9 5.0 ! 5.0 | 98 99 0.9
| Chromium | 0.0 5.1 5.1 | 5.0 | 101 102 0.4
| Vanadium | 0.0 4.8 4.8 | 5.0 | 95 96 0.7
|Beryllium } 0.0 5.4 5.4 | 5.0 | 108 108 0.5
| Zine | 0.0 5.3 5.3 | 5.0 | 106 106 0.1
| Copper | 0.0 4.7 4.6 | 5.0 | 93 93 0.2
| Ant imony | 0.0 4.9 4.8 | 5.0 | 97 97 0.4
| Lead | 0.0 4.7 4.8 | 5.0 | S5 95 0.5
| Cadmium | 0.0 5.1 5.1 | 5.0 | 102 101 0.5
|Ccobalt | 0.0 5.0 5.0 | 5.0 | 29 s9 0.2
| Mercury | ©.600 0.256 0.263 | 0.25 | 102 105 2.7
| l | |

% Rec. = (M8 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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INTERNATIONAL | | ANALYSIS REQUEST AND <%y, Reference Document No. 522598
CORPORATION ‘ CHA““ OF CUSTODY RECORD* Page 10of ___
Project Name/Na. ! slcb@ﬁfgﬁg ‘Cg\.\\ Im&iamples Shipment Date 7 %\ wwlay Bill to: Tl Corpanriog e
Sample Team Members 2ot Lab Destination 8 ("M% Caumplaet (s- 3»‘-\%&&.\ S
Profit Center No, 3 Lab Contact 2 £ H@M o, _ W r el a1 LA ansat
Project Manager? Schiecrh v Project Contact,/Phone 2 Su\—\wcw*tl33“(° Report to: Qo S @

Purchase Order No. (Q;s &c.\«aﬁ; So\\em\ Carrier /Waybill No. ! ‘ IR

Required Report Da“e——mm— ONE CONTAINER PER LINE
Sample 14 Sampla 15 © Datemme 6|container'[8ample'q - pre- 19 Haqllﬂﬂtﬂd Testing 20 o po

sadume |

Numbar Description/Type * Collected - | Type Volume |[servative nzram <
Shockple- D Solc sheg(ar |Gy Tce | Ouenell Btevflend g
PoJapieg - GoN 3 | 1 3 ~L GaS|0cr (VTaC 2
—Cohe & -§

VOAS| O8G[M S|OTHER
1

Special Instructions; 23 Qo\o\e, Me wovin ﬂegy\.&L Sio 498 SVt

"SLOMINIISUI |BI3ads JOf LUJOY JO yoeq 335,

Possible Hazard Identlﬁcatlon 24 _ Sample Dtsposal 25 ‘ _

Non-hazard 'l Flammable [l Skin Irritant ()] Poison B {1 Unknown [l Return to Client L}  Disposal by Labl_]  Archive . __ ____ {mos.)
Turnaround Time Required; QC Level: 27

Normal ) Rush'¥ L 0l mil  Project Specific (specify): .

1. Relinquished by by 28 / , Date:_g\wei\a7 | 1. Received by 28 Date: 5 /Ldrl CI’]
(Signatura / Affliation) Time: g-s5% {Signature/ Affilation) a; Time: 4§ $¢ b

2. Relinquished by / T \ Date: - 2. Received by Date:.

(Signature /Affiliation) Time: [Signature./ Affiliation) Time:

3. Relinquished by Date:___ | 3. Received by Date:

{Signature/ Affilation) Time: {Signatura/ Affilation} Time:

Comments: 29

MCA 21591



110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

hitpy/www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

IT Corporation Client Project ID: UC Berkeley- Gull Date Sampled: 08/20/97
4585 Pacheco Blvd. Tract . Date Received: 08/20/97
| |

Martinez, CA 94553 Client Contact: Steve Schwartz ' Date Extracted: 08/20/97
Client P.O: ' Date Analyzed: 08/20/97

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyi tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQUCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethylben- Xylenes % Recovery
zene Surrogate
Excavation
79980 Water W 7400,a -— 1200 260 130 370 96
Gas Floor- . P
79981 Southwest S 300,b,j - 0.44 0.63 1.7 I.9 113
Gas Floor-
79982 Northeast S 1.0,2 - 0.047 0.017 0.006 0.022 98
Reporting Limit unless W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
tneans not detected above
the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.003 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples 1 mg/kg, and ail TCLP and SPLP extracts
in ug/L

* cluttered chromatogramn; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

“The Tollowing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory n nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline 1s significant, b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gasohine range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biclogically altered gasotine?, ) TPH pattern that does noi appear to be denived from gasoline (?); D
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; 1) liquid sample that contamns greater than ~5 vol. % sed eht, }) no recognizabie pattern.

\ S

DHS Certification No. 1644 Q;_r Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 5310-798-1620 Fax:510-798-1622

http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: mamn@mecampbell.com

IT Corporation Client Project ID: UC Berkeley- Gill , Date Sampled: 08/20/97

4585 Pacheco Blvd. Tract Date Received: 08/20/97

Martinez, CA 94553 Client Contact: Steve Schwartz | Date Extracted: 08/20/97
Client P.O: | Date Analyzed: 08/20/97

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; Califorma RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" /"Ssrerg‘;‘;gy
79980 Excavation Water W 760.d 108
Reporting Limit unless otherwise stated; W 50 ug/L
ND means not detected above the
reporting lirmt S 1 0 mgrke

* water and vapor sampies are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, so:l and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC 7 SPLP
extracts 1 ug/L

* cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrcgate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
dirmnished by dilution of original extract

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory m nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is sigmificant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern, ¢)
aged diesel? is significant); d} gasoline range cormpounds are sigruficant; e) medium beiling point pattern that does not match diesel (?); £
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are sigmficant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liqud

sampie that contains greater than ~3 vol. % sediment.
O

DHS Certification No. 1644 (o~ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC EEPCRT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 08/20/57

Matrix: Water

Concentration (mg/L)

% Recovery

i | | i
|  Aralyte | Sample | Amount | RPD
{ |#(79884) MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD
| | i |
| | i |
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 100.2 102.0 | 1c0.0 | 100.2 102.0 1.8
| Benzene | 0.0 9.2 9.3 | 0.0 | 92.0 93.0 1.1
| Toluene | 0.0 10.5 10.5 | 10.0 | 105.0 105.0 0.0
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 11.1 11.2 | 10.0 | 111.0 112.0 0.9
| Xylenes | 0.0 33.7 32.0 | 30.0 | 112.3 113.3 0.9
| I i |
| | ! |
|TPH (diesel) | 0 1632 162 | 150 | 109 108 0.3
I | | l
| E l |
| TRPH ] 0 20.5 20.5 | 20.8 | 99 99 0.5
| (0il & grease) | ] |
| | | |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MS5D} / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCRAREON ANALYSES

Date: 08/20/97

Matrix: Soil

Concentration {(mg/kg)

[}

% Recovery

I | | |
| Znalyte | Sample | Amount | RED
| | (#75873) MS MSD | spiked | MS MSD
& | i 1
i | I |
| TPH (gas) | 0.000 1.783 1.846 | 2.03 | 88 91 3.5
| Benzene | 0.000 o0.182 0.188 | 0.2 | 91 94 3.2
| Toluene | 0.000 0.190 0.192 | 0.2 ] 95 96 1.0
| Ethylbenzene | 0.000 o0.188 0.1%0 | 0.2 | 94 55 1.1
| Xylenes | 0.000 0.578 0.586 | 0.6 | 96 98 1.7
| l i |
| | | |
| TPH(diesel) | 0 272 264 | 300 | 91 88 2.8
l | l |
| | | \
| TRPH | 0.0 24.0 24.6 | 23.7 | 101 104 2.5
| (01l and grease) | | |
| I | |

% Rec. = [MS - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M8 - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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Th O AL ANALYSIS REQUEST AND Reference Document No. 522600
CORPORATION CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD* Page 1 of
Project Name/Na. } MJC Gedeeley .otk Samples Shipment Date 7 $\a0\a7 Bil to:5___ LT Cocpermdion ) §
Sample Team Members 2_Dohegerh g Lab Destination 8 0~ Coaunplogts S Cecbace Bt o
3 N . V-V, APV 3 3, S
Profit Center No. Lab Contact €A \dcwmivhon A4S S > .8
: 4 : 12 3
Project Manager? Sk Project Contact,/Phone Shews Report to: "° 8.5 oo %
Purchase Order No. 8. Carrier/Waybill No. '3 e =
- 11 A SO - —— 3
Required Report Date "1 @4-hase (soiony| ONE CONTAINER PER LINE 3
Sample 14 Sample 19 Date/Time '|Container' '[Sample'®]  pre- 19 Requested Tasting 20
Number Description/Type Collected Type Voluma |servative Program
’} A-HOwL ’c‘}‘CL. é
XN xenimbion Wekar]  \oeagr glaotel | \-Liter Tee |TOdS, o G2 g
GarSosc-some ¥ soic \ Gy Tee | teva (Brex ¥ g
d ) ~ % 2
1oy Bronr ok & ‘L 4’ §C_ §
o g a a:“ii
VOASLO&GIMET .
e PRESERVATION 4 < i o .11 AT4 @
GOPDCONDITIN. V" APPROPRINTE v
EEH_VLCGM___ TANERS 2L ¢
'S
Special Instructions: 23 *9}\ Mo wr SOl 0»;‘- S Doy - tale! r
Possible Hazard Identification: 24 Sample Dlsposal 25 L
Nonhazard _|  Flammabte (]  Skin Irritant |.]  Poisan B |.]  Unknown [l Return to Client{ ]  Disposal by Labl ]  Archive (mos.)i;
Turnaround Time Re /r?ﬂ QC Level: 27 &
Normal _| Fiush 7/“ / A shon Soct Ll wid il Project Specific {specify). ... _ (?1‘
1. Relinquished by 28 Date: )2 iaz ___| 1. Received by 28 Date: &an/9+  |d
[S|gnat§‘c:?5fﬁlﬁ:|§un? y j[// / // Time: N {Sagnamm/#\fﬂhatﬁon}y % mm MC,J M r}r Time: é bbi %
2. Relinquished by lr ' Date:. ______ . _ _|2. Received by Date: &
(Signature /Affillation) Time: {Sygnature/Affiliation} Jime:
3. Relinquished by Date:. _.1 3. Received by Date:
{Signature / Affiliation) Time: {Sgnature /Affiliation) Time:

Comments: 22

MCA 259





